## FULL COMMITTEE PONY

## HB 2728 Relating to Oregon Talent Council

HB 2728 abolishes the Engineering and Technology Industry Council, creates the Oregon Talent Council within the Oregon Employment Department, and establishes the Oregon Talent Council Fund.

The Joint Committee on Ways and Means previously approved this bill, and it has passed the House.

The -B6 amendment resolves conflicts with HB 2288 and SB 215 by updating language regarding the Oregon Talent Council and making SB 215 the controlling legislation for certain statutes. SB 215 extends the sunset of the Oregon Education Investment Board.

I recommend HB 2728 be amended by the -B6 conflict amendment and be reported out do pass, as amended.